

President

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR211144

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A STENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE

BLKINS, WV 26241

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

D OPENING	22/2011 DATE:	04/28/	2011			***	<u> </u>			
LINE		QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	BID (OPENING T	IME 01 PRICE	-30PM	AMOUNT
01		I	s	9	68-42					
	· .	1						. •	A 23	3,300.0
	GENER	AL CONST	RUCTI	ON	•			•	-	, , _ , _ ,
				-	ł ·		ł ·		-	
	ľ	•								
	TUP W	י שלים דודהם	ATATE A							
	THE W	EST VIKE	TNITA	PURCH	ASING DI	VISION,	FOR THE 2	AGENCY,		
	SOLIC	TTTNC RI	DG EV	D LATE DTATE	TON OF M	ATUKAL F	ESOURCES,	IS	1	
	THE C	ONCESSIO	N BIIT	LUTNG	DEMOLIT.	CM AND	REPLACEME POOL AT	ENT OF		
	TOMLI	NSON RUN	STAT	R PAR	K IN HAM	COCK COL	NTY, WV.			•
	,]		10 114 11114	COCK COC	MII, WV.		Ί	-
									1.	
		,		MAND	ATORY PRI	E-BTD				
	A MAN	DATORY P	RE-BI	D WIL	L BE HELL	04/06/	11 AT 1.3	ጥል MG በ.		•
	THE T	OMTTNSON	RON	STATE	PARK POO	OL CONCE	ESTON STA	MD AT.T.		
-	TINITER	DOIED PA	KITES	ARE	REQUIRED	TO ATTE	ND THIS M	REPTINES.	.[•
	FMTTO.	RE TO AT	TEND D	CHE M	ANDATORY	PRE-RID	CHAIT DE	SULT IN		• .
	DITZON	ALIFICAT	ION OF	? THE	BID. NO	ONE PE	RSON MAY			
	REPRE	SENT MOR	EITHAN	1 ONE	BIDDER.	والمتعارب المستعدان				
	201 200							· .·		
	AN AT	LENDANCE	SHEED	. MIT	L BE MADE	AVAILA	BLE FOR A	LL		•
	POTEN.	TAT BID	DEKS I	CO CO	MPLETE.	THIS WI	LL SERVE	as the		
	PRE-B	TAL DOCU	ATEMATA A	EKTE	YING ATTE	INDANCE	AT THE MA	NDATORY	Ì	•
		LD. FAL	D MANG	O PRI	OVIDE YOU	R COMPA	NY AND			
	TN DTS	SOUAT.TRT	CATTON		THE ATTEN	DANCE S	HEET WILL ATE WILL	RESULT		
	ACCEP?	T ANY OT	HER DO	CTIME	IRE OID.	THE ST	ALE MILL	NOT	n=	~ <u>.</u>
	THE B	DDER IS	RESPO	NSTR	TE FOR EN	O VERIE	THEY HAVE	NCE.	HE	DEIVE
	Сривги	TED THE	INFOR	MATI	ON REQUITE	ED ON W	HE ATTEND	N NIVYEY		
	SHEET.	THE P	URCHAS	ING T	MOTETUTO	ישוניי רוואב	מייע מייע לייים	7387 23 7	7011 ADD	90 mm
	MILL N	ACT WOODL	ALL WINK	KESL	ONSIBILI	TYPOR	A RIDDED -	c .	enii Hi IV	28 AM 9
	* trance	CE IO COL	M L T T T L R	THE	PRE-BID	ATTEMDAI	NCE SHEET	TN		
	ADDTT	ON, WE I	REQUES	\mathbf{T} $\mathbf{T}\mathbf{H}\mathbf{F}$	AT ALL PO	TENTTAL.	BIDDERS	INCLIDE	W/P	FUHASIK
	THEIR	E-MAIL	ADDRES	S AND	FAX NUM	BER.	,			usiON
2000-200					470.000					20 J. V
\TURE	7)	TEN II	1 77	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND COL TELEPHONE	NDITIONS	I		
	Kob	61 Y). H	W				632-1600	DATE	4.28.	. 7011

55-0648251

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for Quotation

DNR211144

PAGE

FRANK WHITTAKER

DOGZWK

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTE	D TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VÍA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/22/20	011		•			CIGOTI-ILITADO
BID OPENING DATE:	04/28/	To a literate the lateral experience of the	•	BTD OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBE		UNIT PRICE	
AI THE POPULATION AT AL PREPARE PREPARE 4:	L POTENTIA IE STARTING ATE, BUT PR ORTION OF TO DERS WHO THE PRE-BOTENDANCE SO L TECHNICAL ANK. WHITTAL ANK. M. WHITTAL ADLINE FOR 00 PM. ALL	NO I BIDDERS A TIME FOR T IOR TO THE HE PRE-BID ARRIVE AFTE HE PRE-BID, ID WILL NOT HEET. QUESTIONS ER IN THE TAKEROWV.GO	ARE REQUESTIONS WILL BE PER CONCLUSION BUT DURING BUT DURING BUT DURING WIST BE SUPURCHASING VOR VIA FAQUESTIONS WOULD SETTONS W	ED TO A BIDD OF THE RMITTED ON OF T G ANY S TED TO DBMITTE DIVISION AX AT 3	ARRIVE PRIOR TO DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART SIGN THE D IN WRITING TO ON VIA EMAIL A	AMOUNT
	AND AND SPE	CIFICATION	S.		QUOTATION AND CONTACTING:	
	FRA WV 201 CHA TEL	NK WHITTAKE PURCHASING 9 WASHINGTO RLESTON, WY EPHONE: 304	ER, SENIOR DIVISION DN STREET, 7 25305 1-558-2316	BUYER EAST		
	СНА 200 ST.	PMAN TECHNI SIXTH AVEN ALBANS, WV EPHONE: 304	CAL GROUP UE 25177	TATMED	BY CONTACTING:	
		SEEREVE	RSE SIDE FOR TEAMS	AND CONDIT	TONS	
IGNATURE	***************************************			HONE	DATE	
ITLE :	FEI	N			ADDDCCC CHARGE	
WHEN	RESPONDING T	O PEO INSERT	NAME AND ADD	חבסס ייי	ADUNESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RECNUMBER DNR211144

addicessocolisesicondengeriozatrienionioe FRANK WHITTAKER

<u> 304-558-2316</u>

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. 03/22/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/28/2011 BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NON-REFUNDABLE FEE OR \$130.00 IS REQUIRED FOR PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE FEE INCLUDES USPS PRIORITY POSTAGE. EXHIBIT 5 West Virginia code 21-10-5 provides that: any solicita-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE HID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLAGE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 150 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. | UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IN THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP Supplied are of an inferior quality or do not conform WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. wage rates: the contractor or subcontractor shall pay THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR HANCOCK COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Guotation DNR21114

P ≱	GE⊗	*
	4	

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

03/2	2/2011				FREIGHT TEHNS
BID OPENING D		2011	BID (PENING TIME 01	-30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UCP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
•	REQUIRED BY S	PAYMENTS STATE LAW) ERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO AND DUE (EXCEPT FOR A CONTAINED IN THIS ITUTE OF ARCHITTERACT ARE HEREBY	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
	WORKERS' COMI A CERTIFICATE	ENSATION: FROM WOR	VENDOR IS REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE N IF SUCCESSFUL.	
-	OF THIS CONTR	ACT:	D BELOW WILL BE		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	ISSUANCE OF C	GENERAL I ONTRACT, ENTS, THE	SFUL VENDOR SHAI IABILITY INSURAN UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT O	CE PRIOR TO	
	HURNISH PROOF	OF BUILDE	RANCE: SUCCESSE RS RISK - ALL RI OF THE AMOUNT C	SK INSTIDANCE IN	
	THE BID PAYAB SUBMITTED WIT BIDDER SHALL	LE TO THE H EACH BII ALSO FURNI	NT (5%) OF THE T STATE OF WEST VI AS A BID BOND. SH A PERFORMANCE	RGINIA, SHALL B THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR	
	EONDS MAY BE IRREVOCABLE INSOLVENT SURET	FOR 100% PROVIDED I ETTER OF C Y COMPANY	OF THE AMOUNT OF N THE FORM OF A REDIT, OR BOND F AUTHORIZED TO DO	THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, URNISHED BY A	
	IN LIEU OF A UNDER \$100,000	VIRGINIA. BOND WILL 0. PERSON	A LETTER OF CR ONLY BE ALLOWED AL OR BUSINESS C	EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS HECKS ARE NOT	
	BOND, OR LABO	R AND MATE	THE 5% BID BOND, RIAL BOND. VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEI	•			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
ν.	MITCH DECDANDINA T	CO DEO MOCE	T MANUE AND ADDRESO I		



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SECYNUMBER DNR211144

RANK WHITTAKER

DATE PRINTED		RMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		FOR	0000000	FREIGHTTERMS
03/22/2011								FACIONI (ERNS
BID OPENING DATE:	04/28/	2011		RTD	UD.	ENING TIME		0.000
LINE	VITTABLIC		AT IT	EM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		:30PM
			•			CIAIL PAICE		AMOUNT
THE S	MAINTENALING THE UCCESSFO	アンハント ゴガク	I DISTRICT	O (2) YEAR WILL BE A	R MA	AINTENANCE E QUIREMENT OF	BOND	
EXHIB								
3	C12			EEL IN PU			٠.	
ALTERIPUBLICATION THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	ATION, R WORKS, CASE OF THAN \$50 ARE REQUESTION, COLUMN COLUMN CODUCT IN COLUMN COF STEE	ONTRACT EPAIR; WHERE T F STEEL, OOO OR UIRED, T EL PRODU ITEMS OF E SITE C INUM, GL E LESS T EL ARE U	IMPROVEMB IMPROVEMB IHE COST ONLY, WH WHERE MO IHE STATE ICTS PROD F MACHINE OF PUBLIC ASS OR ST THAN \$50, USED IN PI	TRUCTION, TRUCTION, TO MAIN IS MORE THE ERE THE CO RE THAN 10 WILL ACCI UCED IN THE RY OR EQUI WORKS SHA TEEL, UNLE UBLIC WORK	RE NTE 'HAN' OST O, O EPT HE IPM ALL ESS SS	\$50,000 AND OF STEEL IS OF STE	D, S F NUM ES. SD	
TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART	UNREASON MORE HITS. IF IS TO BE SURPLUS MENT OF F DOMEST	ABLE. GHER THE THE DOM SUPPLII AREA", LABOR, IC PRODU FOREIGN	SUCH COST AN THE BI ESTIC ALT ED OR PRO AS DEFINE FOREIGN F UCTS ARE N MADE PR	COMESTIC FOR IS UNREASED PRICE FOR INCIDENTAL PRICE FOR INCIDENTAL PRODUCTS MEDICAL PRODUCT	PROI ASOI FOR LASS A " UNI VAY CRE	OUCTS IS FOUNABLE IF IT FOREIGN MAD OUTS OR STEEL SUBSTANTIAL OUTS OUTS OUTS OUTS HIGHER IN OUTS	IS E	
						ADDRESS CHAI	NGES 7	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

FRANK WHITTAKER <u> 104-558-2316</u>

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

O3/22/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/28/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01.20DM LINE GUANTITY UOP CAT NO TEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOU IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE	INT:
LINE QUANTITY DOP CAT TEMNUMBER UNITPRICE AMOU	INT:
NG STILL STI	INT
IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT INDEPORTED THE ADOLES	
IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT INDEPORTED ADDRESS.	
IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT INDER THE ADOLES	
HROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING INTER	
TOTORIUM THAT THERE BXISTS A BID FOR TIKE FORFICE	
ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEAL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWED	
THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS THE SPENDING	
OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND	
REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS.	
ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.	
TOTAL STATE OR STATE.	
REV. 3/88	•
TWITTE O	
EXHIBIT 9	
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION	
PROJECT ADDENDA	•
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED	· ·
TO ADIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDITE IN TEGRITAGE	
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:	
(1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM	
AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS	
AND SPECIFICALIONS FOR THE PROJECT THE ADDENDIM	
AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE SIVED IN THE CONTROL	
PORCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHTTROT/ENGINEED CHAIR ALCO!	
SEAD A COST OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE ACENCY FOR	
WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.	
(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL	
INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY EXTEND THE BID	
OFENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE	
POIER WITHIN FOURTEEN (IA) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID	ĺ
OPENING DATE.	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE DATE	
TITLE FEIN	
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED AN	BOVE



Request for p Quotation

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

0:	3/22/2011			FUE	FREIGHT TEAMS
BID OPEN	ING DATE: 04/28/:		BID	PENING TIME 01	- 30PM
Li	NE QUANTITY	UGP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			·		
	(3) ALL ADDI	NDA SHOULI	BE FORMALLY ACK	NOWLEDGED BY ALL	
· .	PIDDERS AND	SUBMITTER	TO THE STATE	PURCHASING	
		THE SAME	RULES AND REC	ULATIONS	
]	THAT APPLY	TO THE C	RIGINAL BIDDING	DOCUMENT	
	· SHALL ALSO AF	PLY TO AN	ADDENDUM DOCUMEN	T. THE ONLY	
	HACEPTION MAY	BE FOR AN	ADDENDUM THAT I	S ISSUED FOR THE	
	DATE.	OF CHANGIN	G A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
	Tare.		·		,
-	REV. 11/96				
·					
]	,	•		
	EXHIBIT 10				
	ŀ				
	ADDENDUM ACKN	owledgemen	T		
	I HEREBY ACKN	OWLEDGE RE	CEIPT OF THE FOL	LOWING CHRCKED	
•	ADDENDUM(S) A	ND HAVE MA	DE THE NECESSARVI	PRVITATOMA MO	
•	MY PROPOSAL,	PLANS AND/	OR SPECIFICATION	ETC.	
•					
	ADDENDUM NOS.	:		•	
	NO. 1	4 18	3011		
			• • •		,
	NO. 2				
	NO. 3				
					·
	NO. 4	• • • • • • • • • •			
] [
	NO. 5	• • • • • • • • • • •	• •		
	T IINDEDCONATO	mr		•	
	TOMERSTAND	THAT FALLUF	E TO CONFIRM TH	RECEIPT OF THE	
	POPULOU (9) M	TE DE CAUSE	FOR REJECTION	OF THE BIDS.	
	1	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	PITIONS	
NGNATURE	DIIN	110/	TELEPHONE	Instr	٠ بو
TILE	Kober L.	Her		632-1600 M	4-28-2011
	President	55-06	48251	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
				N SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D. WENDOD!



Request for Quotation

DNR211144

8 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ARTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 104-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE	PRINTED	TE	IMS OF SAL	E	SI	IP VIA	FOR	***************************************	70000000000000000000000000000000000000	
03/2	22/2011	·				*				IGHT TERMS
BID OPENING	DATE:	04/28/	2011			RTD	OPENING TIME			
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRIC		+30BM	
										AMGUNT
	77777700		ļ ·		-		•			
i	AEMDOK	MUST (LEARI	Y UNI	ERSTAND	THAT AN	VERBAL			
		7374 7 47 7 7 7 (NIA TATEST	P (3)	149CHMDD	ישו ידובו ריידי	VT-177 **********	NY.		
	AND AN	трсовој Трата	ORAG !	UNIVIDIA TITO DE	TWEEN V	ENDOR'S I	EPRESENTATI	VES		
	INFORM	ATION 1	SSUE	LM P	いしょいしょ かんま	BINDING. BINDING	ONLY THE		}	
	SPECIF	ICATION	S BY	AN OF	PTCTAT	ANIALALALALA BANTA TINET	IS BINDING.			•
	-					HODEMDÓM	TS BINDING.			
		1	2/ J	40					•	
	•••••	· · · · · . Z }	men	\mathcal{L}_{\cdot}	try.	sic	NATURE			
•		Dan	hill	Page	coeli.		,			
		· · · · · · · · · ·		(6\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	OCFI O/C	COM	PANY			
		İ	9	28	2011					
			- • • •	7.7.	97:1	DAT	E			
	REV. 13	L/96	.	. 1						
	l	•	}				,			
	<u> </u>			Į						•
	1		CON	RACT	ORS LICE	NSE	-		Ì	
	MEST VI	RGINIA	STATE	COD	B 21-11-	2 REQUIR	ES THAT ALL			
							NIA CONTRACTO HE CONTRACTO S LICENSE MA			
		一つい エロバ	- TTA/24	I PY PI, IV	UHISTI VID	ペース・ス・ス・ス・ス・ス・ス・ス・ス・ス・ス・ス・ス・ス・ス・ス・ス・ス・ス・	'YT			
•	VF-14-2-1-0-22		A, BU	エレノル	164 3. RO	OM 210 K	TISTON OF LACTION,	ABOR	·	
	25305.	TELEPH	ONE:	(304)	558-78	90.	THRUES LON,	WV		·
		i i	1	- 1		1				İ
	MRST AT	RGINIA	STATE	CODE	21-11-	11 REQUI	CES ANY			
	かんらん ある 田子	### A 15 ###	たいにだし	IO IN	CGUBE T	HE CONTR	CTORS]
	LICENSE	MOMBER		HETK	BID.	1				
	BIDDER :	TO COMP	LETE.							
	CONTRACT	fors na	ME:	. Dh	api il (anstruct!	où Combie	nsl		-
					-,			• -7]		·
GNATURE		<i>,</i>		SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS			
	Kol	Feet D.	HLI	•		TELEPHONE (632-1600	DATE	4-28	. 7.11
TLE Pres	ident	FEIN		6- XI	46701	 		HANGES:		
V	VHEN RESPO	DNDING TO	D REO II	VISEDT	4825)	ADDDCCC !	ADDRESS OF SPACE ABOVE	MANGES	O RE NOTE	:n ABOAE
•			- 1 11 04, 11	40mU	INVINC VIND	よりしょうけいび 二	N SPACE ABOVE	LABELEI	o 'Vendo	R'



Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

FRANK WHITTAKER 104-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

03/22/2011 BID OPENING DATE:										And the second second	3000000000
**************************************	04/28/		: VS: (222) (00)	***************************************	BID (DENI	NG TIME	01	30PM		
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	TEMNU	MBER		UNIT PRICE			MOUNT	
								•			
יייאסים	RACTORS 1	TORNOT	7 170	1.50	001191	0					
Į (VIII)	. CACIORS	LTCE NOT	P MOI		V 9. ((.) (Κ	• • • • • • • •		<u> </u>		
THE S	BUCCESSFI	п. втыг	าคอ เ	מים ביו לודו.	FATTERS.	mo 1	URNISH A			_	
COPY	OF THEIR	CONTE	RACTO	RS ITERN	ZE DDIUI EXCIVED	TO E	ISSUANCE	OΠ	i i		
A PUI	RCHASE OF	DER/CC	ONTRA	CT		1 **	TOPOGHICE	OF.			
			API	LICABLE :	LAW		•				
PHI 173 7				٠.	•						
A SHE	VEST VIRO	INIAS	TATE	CODE, P	URCHASIN	G DI	VISION RU	ILES			
Arrive t	(で)ないすれずす ずげ	MS AN	III III	E INFORM	ΔΥΤΟΝ ΌΤ	OXITO	マン エン・		•	•	į
TITUTS	KEQUESI TON IS T	TOR UU	D AT	TON" ISS	UED BY T	HE P	URCHASING	}			
PROCU	REMENT.	TIE SOL	AU AU	THORITY (POARKNTN	G TH	IS				
			}							•	
ANY I	NFORMATI	ON PRO	VIDE	D IN SPE	CTETCATT	ON M	ANUALS, C	כנו			
HINI C	LIER SUU	RCE. IV	KRRA	ו, הא שאדי	טוא דאינויייו	TOU	CATOM A TO THE	ma l			
YR AL	TERS THE	INFUR	TIAIT	ON PROVII	MOST CITC	THE	₹ΛΕΡΑΈ Θ	A.S.	-		
цьзск	TRED IN	THE AB	OVE	PARAGRAPI	IS VOI	D AN	OF NO				
EFFEC	T.		ļ								
E A NIKE	TTOMOSZ			·		,					
E GUM	OFICI:	TN THE	EVE:	NT THE VE	NDOR/CO	NTRA	CTOR FILE	S			
CONTR	ACT NIII	AND W	OLD C	ON, THE S AND TERM	STATE MA	Y DE	em the				
WITHO	UT FURTH	ER ORD	EB I	with Trith	TINALE 2	UCH (CONTRACT				- 1
					·						
REV.	5/2009		- 1		-			ļ			
			1								
ł			ŀ								
	Į.		TON	ICE		,					·
N STC	MED DID	WITCHI DY						ł			1
H PIG	MED DID	MOST BI	E SUL	MITTED T	'O:						
	LEPARTMEN	יוע הו	אד אורו מ	NISTRATIO	, I			ı			- 1
.	PURCHASI	IG DTV	ESTON	1 ATRIKKITO	7.4			ļ			1
1	BUILDING	15		•				Ì		•	
	2019 WAS	HINGTON	STR	REET, EAS	T						į
IIGNATURE	<i>(</i>)		EE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	OFFICINS					
	Kopert 2). /h/	\mathscr{V}		TELEPHONE (۰ 4 5	1600	DATE	ৰ - ২৪	-20 N	
The President	FE	N C	55-1	1648751			ADDRESS CHA		117.7		
MUEN DEC	SPONDING T	OPEOU	VCE TO	648251	ADDECO II		TO ADOVE LA			~ ~~~~ C	



FRANK WHITTAKER 104-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE

RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE

ELKINS, WV 26241

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

03/22/2011	TERMS OF SALE	SPIPVIA	F0.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
	04/28/2011	Y1.775. 0		
Contraction of the Contraction o	NTITY LIGP CATE	RID C		-30PM
	NO		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
СН	IARLESTON, WV 25	305-0130		
THE BID THE ENV	SHOULD CONTAIN ELOPE OR THE BIL	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CONS	ON THE FACE OF IDERED:	
SEALED	BID			
BUYER:		44		
REQ. NO		DNR211144		
HID OPE	NING DATE:	04/28/2011		
BID OPE	NING TIME:	1:30 PM		
PLEASE I TO CONTA	PROVIDE A FAX NU ACT YOU REGARDIN	MBER IN CASE IT G YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
	341	632 - 1501		
PLEASE I CONCERNI	PRINT OR TYPE NA ING THIS QUOTE:	ME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	Dav	-A.r.		;
				The state of the s
****	THIS IS THE END	OF RFQ DNR21114	4 ***** TOTAL:	\$ 233,300.00
IGNATURE R	L + O IL IO	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	inare.	
ITLE DOOR L	FEIN FEIN		32-1600	110C-86-P
PICSIDENT WHEN BESPO	NDING TO BEO INSERT	0648921	ADDRESS CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE

Tomlinson Run State Park Concession Stand Replacement DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INVITATION TO BID-1

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, requests bids for the demolition and replacement of the concession stand at the swimming pool at Tomlinson Run State Park in Hancock County, West Virginia.

Sealed bids will be received until 1:30 p.m. on April 28, 2011 at the WV State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held on April 6, 2011, at 1:30 PM at the Pool Concession Building at Tomlinson Run Park.

No bids will be considered from other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference.

The bidding documents consist of 1) Request for Quotations, 2) Construction Plans, dated February, 2011, and 3) The Project Manual, dated February, 2011.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer
Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and Project Manual may be obtained by contacting:

Chapman Technical Group 200 Sixth Avenue St. Albans, West Virginia 25177 Telephone: 304-727-5501

A non-refundable fee of \$130.00 is required. The fee includes USPS Priority Postage. Bidders may arrange for other shipping methods by calling Chapman Technical Group.

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

1. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

2. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 and to be given consideration must be received at least twenty one (21) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

3. Substitutions

Requests for approval of <u>substitutions</u> must be addressed to and received by the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305, and to be given consideration must be received at least twenty one (21) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufacturers, suppliers, distributors or subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when a written request, on Bidder's company letterhead, is accompanied by suitable documentation to demonstrate that the product is equal and appropriate for use in this particular installation. Suitable documentation shall include the following as well as other information:

- Detailed comparison of significant qualities of proposed substitution with those of the work specified. This comparison shall be specific to each feature of the original product. Submission of product literature alone, without a written item by item comparison of the significant qualities of each product will not be considered a complete submission.
- Product Data, including drawings and descriptions of products of and fabrication and installation procedures. All furnished data must be

manufactures original product data information, no faxes or copies will be accepted.

- Samples, where applicable or requested.
- Lists of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses and names and addresses of Engineers and owners.
- Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance with requirements indicated.
- Research /evaluation reports evidencing compliance with building code in effect for Project, from model code organization acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction if applicable.
- Bidder's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in the bidding documents and is appropriate for the applications indicated.
- Written request for approval of the substitution on company letter head transmitting the aforementioned information and addressing any item not included.

Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon the submitter. Any request not including all of the required information will be considered incomplete. Incomplete requests shall be rejected. The Architect/Engineer has no obligation to request additional information in order to consider the request. Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

4. Contractor's Personnel Requirements

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company should be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

5. Bid Hold Period

The bidder agrees that his bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) days after the actual date of opening thereof.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

Name of Bidder:	
reame of blodes.	
	Danhill Construction Company
Addmin CDV17	
Address of Bidder:	
	·
	P.D. BOX 685 GANEY BRIDGE, W.J. 25085
	0 1 0 11
	Person Rugge m. o. 32087
Phone Number of	
Bidder:	
	304- 632-1600
WV Contractors License	
No.	1000 1196
•	

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall include the construction of the demolition of the existing building and replacement with a new concession stand, and all work incidental to those items.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

\$ 233,300.00

Two Hindred Thirty-TheEE Thousand
Three Hundred Dollans AND ZEROCENTS

The contract award shall be based on the lowest base bid.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-2

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within **150** consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge	receipt of the following	g checked add	lendum and	have made	the
necessary revisions to	my bid or proposal.				

Addendum No. /	Date 4-18-2011

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-3

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of my bid or proposal.

Respectfully submitted	
Date:	4-28-2011
WV Vendor Registration Number:	709053330
By: (signature in ink)	Robert D. Hill
Title:	President
Firm Name:	Danhill Construction Company
Firm Address:	P.O. BOX 685 BAULLY BRIDGE, W.U. 25085
	Cauley Bridge, W.U. 25065



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia			
COUNTY OF Fayette TO-WIT:			
I, Robert Dull , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:			
1. I am an employee of Danhill Construction Company; and, (Company Name)			
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Danhill Construction Company</u> (Company Name)			
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.			
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.			
Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)			
By: Robert D. Hell			
Title: President			
Date: 4 28 2011			
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 28 day of 40012011 .			
By Commission expires 3 28 2015			
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015			
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO			
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS, FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF			
THE BID.			
Rev March 2009			

RFQ NO. DNR 211144

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE **Authorized Signature:** State of West Virginia Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 28 day of 400My Commission expires _/ NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090

My Commission Expires March 28, 2015



Request for

RFO NUMBER DNR211144 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER B04-558-2316

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

OU1 1 SECRETAL CONSTRUCTION SEE REVENSE SIGE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	DATE PRIN		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
CONTITUTE OF CAT TEMMUMBER UNITFRICE AMOUNT THIS ADDENDUM IS ESUED TO: 1) DELETE FLOOR TILE COMPLETELY FROM THE PROJECT. 2) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING NOTES 3) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET **********************************			RTD (ODENING TIME 01	- 2 O DM
THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO: 1) DELETE FLOOR TILE COMPLETELY FROM THE PROJECT. 2) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING NOTES 3) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET **********************************	INF	CHANTITY HOP CAT			
THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO: 1) DELETE FLOOR TILE COMPLETELY FROM THE PROJECT. 2) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING NOTES 3) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET **********************************		NO			AMOGNI
DELETE FLOOR TILE COMPLETELY FROM THE PROJECT. PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING NOTES PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET **********************************		****** AD	DENDUM NO. 1 **	*****	
DELETE FLOOR TILE COMPLETELY FROM THE PROJECT. PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING NOTES PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET **********************************	,	THIS ADDENDIM IS ESSUED	тО.		
2) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING NOTES 3) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET **********************************			10.		
PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET **********************************) DELETE FLOOR TILE CO	MPLETELY FROM T	HE PROJECT.	
PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET **********************************		D) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED	MANDATODY DDE 1	DID MEDDING MODE	·
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERM	·	FROVIDE THE ATTACHED	MANDATORI PRE-	DID MEETING NOTES	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (0.32-1600) PATE 4-28-2011) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED	MANDATORY PRE-	BID SIGN IN SHEET	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (0.32-1600) PATE 4-28-2011	·				
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (0.32-1600) PATE 4-28-2011					
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (0.32-1600) PATE 4-28-2011		·	•		
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE (33-1600 DATE 4-38-301)		***** END AD	DENDUM NO. 1 **	******	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE (33-1600 DATE 4-38-301)					
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE (33-1600 DATE 4-38-301)					
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE (33-1600 DATE 4-38-301)	•		•		
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE (33-1600 DATE 4-38-301)		·			
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE (33-1600 DATE 4-38-301)					
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE (33-1600 DATE 4-38-301)					
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE (33-1600 DATE 4-38-301)			• •		
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE (33-1600 DATE 4-38-301)			•		·
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE (33-1600 DATE 4-38-301)					·
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE (0.32-1600) DATE 4-28-2011	001	Ls 9	68-42	,	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE (0.32-1600) DATE 4-28-2011		1 1 1			\$ 233,310.
SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE 1032-1600 DATE 4-28-2011	(EENERAL CONSTRUCTION			
SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE 1032-1600 DATE 4-28-2011					
SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE 1032-1600 DATE 4-28-2011			÷		
SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE 1032-1600 DATE 4-28-2011					
SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE 1032-1600 DATE 4-28-2011					
SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE 1032-1600 DATE 4-28-2011			·		
SIGNATURE Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE 1032-1600 DATE 4-28-2011					÷
100cm 2. Help 632-1600 4-28-2011	SIGNATURE	SEE REVE			
President FEIN 55-0648251 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		Kovert D. Hell	LELEPHONE 6	32-1600 PATE	4-28-2011
	TITLE Presid	tent FEIN 55-06	48251	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

April 11, 2011

TO: ALL BIDDERS

REF: TOMLINSON RUN STATE PARK

POOL CONCESSION BUILDING

RFQ DNR211144

SUBJECT: ADDENDUM NO. 1

1. Attached documents include:

- a. Pre-Bid Conference "Notes of Meeting", April 6, 2011.
- b. Sign-In Sheet
- 2. Pages 14-16 of the RFQ should be completed and returned with your signed bid.
- 3. Delete the floor tile completely from the project. The floor finish shall be equivalent to 'ArmorSeal/Tread-Plex' by Sherwin Williams with H & C 'Shark grip' nonslip additive. Concrete slabs shall be prepped and cured according to floor coating manufacturer's written instructions for the product provided or 28 days minimum. Provide two (2) coats with adequate drying time (no less than 6 hours @ 55 degrees F) between coats as listed for the product. Color to be selected from the manufacturer's standard palette.

James G. Schotsch, PE DNR Associate Engineer.

Tomlinson Run State Park Concession Stand Replacement

Pre-Bid Conference Agenda April 6, 2011

NOTES OF MEETING

- 1. Sign-in sheet. ATTACHED.
- 2. Introductions

Tem Cloer, Project Manager, Chapman Technical Group (NOT PRESENT)
Dale Withrow, Manager Architecture Chapman Technical Group
Jim Schotsch, WVDNR
Sam Morris, Park Superintendent

ALL QUESTIONS REGARDING THE PROJECT PRIOR TO THE BID WILL GO TO FRANK WHITTAKER VIA FAX AT 304-558-2316 X 218. CUTOFF FOR QUESTIONS IS APRIL 11, 2011 AT 4:30 PM.

- 3. Review bidding process.
 - a. Mandatory pre-bid, must sign in.
 - b. Must be registered contractor with the State.
 - c. Mustuse bid form from the State, MR. SCHOTSCH NOTED THAT THE FORM PROVIDED BY HIS OFFICE (WVDNR) WOULD BE SUFFICIENT AND PREFERRED AND THAT THIS WOULD BE CONFIRMED IN THE PRE-BID MEETING NOTES/ADDENDUM.
 - d. CONTACT FRANK WHITAKER AT STATE PURCHASING FOR ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT HOW TO BID. (558-2316)
 - e. THIS IS A PREVAILING WAGE JOB.
 - f. TIME TO SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION IS 120 DAYS WITH 30 ADDITIONAL DAYS TO FINAL COMPLETION FOR A TOTAL OF 150 DAYS.
 - g. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ARE \$250 A DAY.
 - h Addenda
 - Any statement made by anybody that materially alters the work described in the plans and specifications is invalid unless documented by addendum.
 - 2. Questions and answers today will be in addendum.
 - 3. AFTER WE LEAVE THE BUILDING, NO MORE QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED. ALL QUESTIONS DIRECTED TO FRANK WHITTAKER ONLY.

4. Project review.

- a. Base Bid, BIDS ARE DUE TO STATE PURCHASING APRIL 28 AT 1:30 PM, BID PRICES ARE TO BE HELD FOR 90 DAYS.
- 6. BASIS OF AWARD WILL BE THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE BASE BID. THERE ARE NO ALTERNATES FOR THE PROJECT.
- c. Access to work site. CONTRACTOR WILL HAVE FULL ACCESS TO THE CONSTRUCTION SITE BUT WILL BE LIMITED TO THE CONSTRUCTION SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ANY OFF SITE ACCESS OR DISTURBANGE WITH THE PARK SUPERINTENDENT, SAM MORRIS. INTERRUPTIONS OF UTILITIES SHALL BE

COORDINATED WITH MR. MORRIS AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR.

- d. Work hours. THERE WILL BE NO RESTRICTIONS ON WORK HOURS.
- e. Procedure for answering questions during construction.
 - 1. ALL QUESTIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DIRECTED TO MR. JIM SCHOTHCH OF WYDNR AND TOM CLOER WITH CHAPMAN TECHNICAL GROUP FOR DISPOSITION.
- f. Pay requests by the Contractor should be submitted on a monthly basis. Applications for Payment must be submitted on AIA Documents G702-1992 and G703-1992.
- g. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING SECURITY AND SAFETY AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.
- h. Review of project details.
- i. ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS:
 - a. RESTROOM FACILITIES ARE AVAILABLE NEAR THE PAVILLION FOR THE CONTRACTORS USE. THE RESTROOMS IN THE BATHHOUSE ARE NOT TO BE USED BY THE CONTRACTORS FORCES.
 - b. THE EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE BETWEEN THE BATHHOUSE AND THE CONCESSION STAND WILL NEED TO BE REMOVED AND RESET ONLY AS NEEDED TO CONDUCT CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.
 - c. "ORANGE" CONSTRUCTION FENCE WILL BE SATISFACTORY TO DESIGNATE THE CONSTRUCTION LIMITS AS DELINEATEDON THE DRAWINGS. THE EXISTING SPLIT RAIL FENCE MAY BE USED IN PART TO SUPPORT THE CONSTRUCTION FENCE SO LONG AS NO PERMANENT PASTENERS. ARE USED.
 - d. THE LOCATION OF THE NEW BUILDING IS SITUATED SUCH THAT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE EXISTING BUILDING IS AT THE SAME POINT OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NEW BUILDING WITH THE NEW SOUTH WALL ALONG THE SAME LINE AS THE EXISTING SOUTH WALL

Agency	DNR	
REQ.P.O#	211144	

BID BOND

	IZNIONA/ ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersign	ed, <u>Danhill (</u>	Construction Company	
-6	Caulay Bridge	West Virginia, a	s Principal, an	d <u>Colonial Surety Co.</u> of	
of	Montrolo New I	a corporation organized and	existing under	the laws of the State of	
*	XII with its princip	at office in the City of Montvale, a	s Surety, are t	held and firmly bound unto the State Of Wh	est
Vicain	ia as Oblinee in the penal	sum of 5 % Of Bid Amount	_ (\$5%	_) for the payment of which, well and truly	to
he m:	ade we jointly and severally	bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators,	executors, su	ccessors and assigns.	
DC 1111					
	The Condition of the ab	ove obligation is such that whereas the Pr	incipal has sut	omitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
Depa	idment of Administration a C	ertain bid or proposal, attached hereto an	d made a part	hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for	•
	Construction of a Concess	ion Stand at the swimming pool, Tomlinson R	un State Park		
	NOW THEREFORE,				
agre	to and shall furnish any othe ement created by the accep and effect. It is expressly to	accepted and the Principal shall enter into er bonds and insurance required by the bio	i or proposai, i	accordance with the bid or proposal attache and shall in all other respects perform the bid, otherwise this obligation shall remain in any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ev	full
way waiv	The Surety, for the valuimpaired or affected by any e notice of any such extens	extension of the time within which the Ob	that the obliga ligee may acco	tions of said Surety and its bond shall be in ept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	i no
	IN WITNESS WHERE	OF. Principal and Surety have hereunto se	t their hands a	and seals, and such of them as are corpora	tions
have	caused their corporate sea	als to be affixed hereunto and these prese	nts to be signe	d by their proper officers, this	
	h day of April				
Prin	cipal Corporate Seal			Danhill Construction Company	
				(Name of Principal)	0//
			Ву		
				(Must be President or Vice President)	
				President	
				(Title)	
Sure	ety Corporate Seal			Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety)	
				Roberta Bird Roberta Bird Attorney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

DNR, Tomlinson State Park Elkins Office, 1200 Harrison Ave New Manchester, WV 26056

RE: Construction of a Concession Stand at the swimming pool, Tomlinson State Park.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that **Danhill Construction Company**

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gaulev Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 28th day of April 2011.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Poborta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY
Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

make, constitute and appoint Wayne Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimasko or of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorne its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.	Frederick S. Gallo
Any and All	Bonds
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as in porate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, here may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by author of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of	by ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact brity of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors
"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secreta full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons the Company subject to the following provisions:	
"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full po Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Atto the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."	recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other d documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these preser	
and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the 2nd day of	<u>June</u> , A.D., 2010.
County of Bergen	By Wayne Nunziata, President
Pansylvania	
On this 2nd day of Jun	ne, in the year 2010, before me
On this 2nd day of Ju	ne, in the year 2010, before me , a notary public, personally appeared
On this 2nd day of Jun Theresa Simmons	-
On this 2nd day of Jun Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata	, a notary public, personally appeared
On this 2nd day of June 1 June 2 June	, a notary public, personally appeared, personally known to me to be the person who
On this 2nd day of June Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata executed the within instrument as President	, a notary public, personally appeared, personally known to me to be the person who
Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata executed the within instrument as President acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and in force and effect.	
Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata executed the within instrument as President acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and	, a notary public, personally appeared , personally known to me to be the person who , on behalf of the corporation therein named and Theresa Simmons Notary Public certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the ctors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called
Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata executed the within instrument as President acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and in force and effect. And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of the power of Direction of Direction of Direction of the power of Direction of Directio	, a notary public, personally appeared , personally known to me to be the person who , on behalf of the corporation therein named and Theresa Simmons Notary Public certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct ido hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the ctors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called not been amended or repealed: iecretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may
Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata executed the within instrument as President acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 1, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and in force and effect. And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Direct and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has a RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Se affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney is supplied to the Secretary or any Assistant Se affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney is supplied to the Secretary or any Assistant Se affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney is supplied to the Secretary or any Assistant Secreta	, a notary public, personally appeared personally known to me to be the person who no behalf of the corporation therein named and the corporation therein named and the corporation therein named and the corporation therein named and the corporation therein named and solventify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct indo hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the corporation of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called not been amended or repealed: Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may torney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile signature.

Form S-100-101 (Rev 5/10)

State of Nest Verginia
County of Fayetts

AND NOW, this _28th day of _____April ____, in the calendar year of _2011 _, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of Colonial Surety Company _____, an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Vanguera
My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of

OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia

Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

JESSICA VANMETER

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
– Inc 1930 —

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2009

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	32,223,342	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,827,729
Cash in Office & Banks	3,218,201	Claim Reserves	12,748,559
Accrued Interest & Dividends	337,657	Other Liabilities	1,073,980
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(113,313)	Collateral Held	817,685
Other Assets	1,497,758	Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	13,695,692
Total Admitted Assets	37,163,645	Total Liabilities & Surplus	37,163,645

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2010.

Surety Control of the control of the

Theresa Simmons A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 Wayne Nunziata

President

Theresa Simmons

Notary Publi